

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, BEAUMONT DIVISION**

**COALITION FOR WORKFORCE
INNOVATION, *et al*,**

Plaintiffs

vs.

MARTY WALSH, *et al*,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CASE NO. 21-CV-00130-MAC

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND REPLY TO DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Robert F. Friedman
Texas Bar No. 24007207
Sean McCrory
Texas Bar No. 24078963
LITTLER MENDELSON, PC
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75201-2931
Tel: (214) 880-8100
Fax: (214) 880-0181
rfriedman@littler.com
smccrory@littler.com

Maurice Baskin (pro hac vice)
DC Bar No. 248898
LITTLER MENDELSON, PC
815 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 772-2526
mbaskin@littler.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ COUNTER-STATEMENT OF	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DEPARTMENT’S MOTION FAILS TO EXCUSE THE DELAY RULE’S NUMEROUS VIOLATIONS OF THE APA’S REQUIREMENTS.	5
A. The Department Was Required to Comply With the APA’s Mandatory Notice and Comment Requirements Prior to Issuing The Delay Rule.	5
B. The Delay Rule Was Arbitrary, Capricious, or Otherwise Contrary to Law in Violation of the APA.	9
C. Because the Delay Rule Was Defective and Void, the Withdrawal Rule Was Flawed From the Outset and Violated the APA.	11
II. DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FAILS TO JUSTIFY THE WITHDRAWAL RULE, WHICH REMAINS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, OR OTHERWISE CONTRARY TO THE APA.	13
A. The Withdrawal Rule Failed to Consider Important Aspects of the Problem Addressed by the Independent Contractor Rule.	13
B. The Withdrawal Rule Wrongly Concluded That the Independent Contractor Rule Creates a “New Legal Standard” for Determining Independent Contractor Status Under the FLSA.	15
C. The Withdrawal Rule Fails to Refute Extensive Data in the Factual Record That Supports the Independent Contractor Rule.	18
D. In Withdrawing the Independent Contractor Rule, the Department Significantly Understated the Costs to Regulated Parties.	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brock v. Mr. W Fireworks, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 1042 (5th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Cabais v. Egger</i> , 690 F.2d 234 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>California v. BLM</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	9
<i>Cargill v. Barr</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (W.D. Tex. 2020).....	7, 8
<i>Carrell v. Sunland Const., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Cath. Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	11, 21
<i>Defs. Of Wildlife v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 931 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Diggs v. Harris Hosp.--Methodist, Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 270 (5th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Dole v. Snell</i> , 875 F.2d 802 (10th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Dufrene v. Browning-Ferris, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Emplr. Solutions Staffing Grp., II, LLC v. Office of the Chief Admin. Hearing Officer</i> , 833 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Encino Motor Cars v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	18

FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 18

Florida Power & Light Co. v. United States,
846 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 9

Gulf Restoration Network v. McCarthy,
783 F. 3d 227 (5th Cir. 2015) 8

Hickey v. Arkla Indus., Inc.,
699 F.2d 748 (5th Cir. 1983) 16

Hobbs v. Petrolex Pupe & Constr., Inc.,
946 F.3d 824 (5th Cir. 2020) 17

Hopkins v. Cornerstone Am.,
545 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2008) 16

Louisiana v. Biden,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112316 9

McFeeley v. Jackson St. Ent., LLC,
825 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 2016) 3, 15

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 1, 10, 11, 13, 14

Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC,
921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 8

Nat’l Res. Def. Council v. Abraham,
355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 10

New York v. United States HHS,
414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 14

Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Goldschmidt,
645 F.2d 1309 (8th Cir. 1981) 9

Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC,
78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 8

Open Cmty. All. v. Carson,
286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 8

Parrish v. Premier Directional Drilling, L.P.,
917 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 2019) 15, 17

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015)..... 6

Pineros Y Campesinos Unidos v. Pruitt,
293 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 8

Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC,
652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 8

Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Wheeler,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199358 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 26, 2018) 12

Razak v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
951 F.3d 137 (3rd Cir. 2020) 3, 15

Saleem v. Corporate Transp. Group, Ltd.,
854 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 15

Texas Ass’n of Mfrs. v. United States Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021) 20, 21

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 7

U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 13, 15

U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Bristol Excavating, Inc.,
935 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 18

U.S. Steel Corp v. EPA,
595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979) 12

United States v. Colliot,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83159 (W.D. Tex. May 15, 2018)..... 5

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 6, 7

Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.,
330 U.S. 148 (1947)..... 4, 18

Wiggins v. Wise,
951 F. Supp. 614 (S.D.W.V. 1996)..... 7

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706..... 1, 22
FLSA, 29 U.S.C. § 201, *et seq.*..... 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 10, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21

Other Authorities

Independent Contractor Proposed Rule, 85 Fed. Reg. 60,618-60,6202, 3, 4
Independent Contractor Final Rule, 86 Fed. Reg. 1,168 7, 10, 11, 13, 14, 19, 20, 21
Independent Contractor Delay Rule, 86 Fed. Reg 12,5359, 10, 11
Independent Contractor Proposed Withdrawal Rule, 86 Fed. Reg. 14,0352, 19
Independent Contractor Final Withdrawal Rule, 86 Fed. Reg. 24,316..... 12, 13, 18, 19
